
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TAMARA LOERTSCHER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

ELOISE ANDERSON AND BRAD SCHIMEL,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 14-cv-870
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Judge

**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY (SOCIETY), AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (AMA), AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS (ACOG), AMERICAN ACADEMY
OF ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY (AAAP), AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS (AAP), AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION
(AMWA), AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION (ANA), AMERICAN PUBLIC
HEALTH ASSOCIATION (APHA), AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ADDICTION
MEDICINE (ASAM), AND WISCONSIN SOCIETY OF ADDICTION
MEDICINE (WISAM) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. MEDICAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH EXPERTS ARE UNEQUIVOCAL IN THEIR OPPOSITION TO SUBJECTING PREGNANT WOMEN WHO USE ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES TO STATE INTERVENTION AND CONTROL	7
II. THERE IS NO MEDICAL OR SCIENTIFIC BASIS FOR SUBJECTING PREGNANT WOMEN WHO USE ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES TO STATE CONTROL	11
A. Medical and scientific evidence does not support the State’s assumption that exposure to controlled substances during pregnancy causes harms different from those resulting from the myriad factors affecting pregnancy	11
B. Medical and scientific evidence does not support the State’s assumption that subjecting pregnant women to state intervention and control ensures healthy birth outcomes.....	16
1. Treating pregnancy as a maternal-fetal conflict leads women to forego treatment and prenatal care and undermines maternal and fetal health.....	16
2. The lack of evidence-based standards in Act 292 leads to erratic enforcement and undermines maternal and fetal health	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Loertscher v. Anderson, No. 14-CV-870-JDP, 2017 WL 1613654
 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 28, 2017). 6, 12, 21, 22
McKnight v. State, 661 S.E.2d 354 (S.C. 2008). 14
Beltran v. Loenish, No. 2:13-cv-01101-CNC (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2013) 22, 23

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 48.01 *et seq.* (West 1998)..... 5, 16, 21

Other Authorities

A. El-Mohandes et al., *Prenatal Care Reduces the Impact of Illicit Drug Use on Perinatal Outcomes*, 23 J. PERINATOL 354 (2003)..... 19, 20
 A. Racine et al., *The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City*, 270 J. AM. MED. ASS'N. 1581(1993)..... 20
 A.H. Schempf & D.M. Strobino, *Drug Use and Limited Prenatal Care: An Examination of Responsible Barriers*, 200 AM. J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. 412.e1 (2009). 18
 A.H. Schempf, *Illicit Drug Use and Neonatal Outcomes: A Critical Review*, 62 OBSTET. GYNECOL. SURV. 749 (2007)..... 11, 13
 Am. Acad. of Addiction Psychiatry, Policy, *Use of Illegal and Harmful Substances by Pregnant Women* (Nov. 2001) (reaffirmed May 2015). 7
 Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Substance Abuse, *A Public Health Response to Opioid Use in Pregnancy*, 139 PEDIATRICS e20164070 (2017). 8, 15
 Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, *Committee Opinion 473: Substance Abuse Reporting and Pregnancy: The Role of the Obstetrician-Gynecologist*, 117 OBSTET. GYNECOL. 200 (2011) (reaffirmed 2014)..... 7, 9, 18
 Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Committee Opinion 479: Methamphetamine Abuse in Women of Reproductive Age*, 117 OBSTET. GYNECOL. 751 (2011)..... 12
 Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Committee Opinion 524: Opioid Abuse, Dependence, and Addiction in Pregnancy*, 119 OBSTET. GYNECOL. 1070 (2012)..... 12
 Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Committee Opinion 637: Marijuana Use During Pregnancy and Lactation*, 126 OBSTET. GYNECOL. 234 (2015)..... 13
 Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Committee Opinion 664: Refusal of Medically Recommended Treatment During Pregnancy*, 127 OBSTET. GYNECOL. e175 (2016)..... 16, 17
 Am. Med. Ass'n, Policy, *H-420.969: Legal Interventions During Pregnancy* (1990) (reaffirmed 2016). 7
 Am. Med. Ass'n, Policy, *H-420.991: Fetal Effects of Maternal Alcohol Use* (2013) 13
 Am. Med. Ass'n, Policy, *H-95.985: Drug Testing* (2016) 16
 Am. Nurses Ass'n, Position Statement, *Non-Punitive Treatment for Pregnant and Breast-Feeding Women with Substance Use Disorders* (Mar. 15, 2017)..... 8, 9

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Position Statement, *Assuring the Appropriate Care of Pregnant and Newly-Delivered Women with Substance Use Disorders* (Dec. 2016)..... 8

Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, Policy, No. 9020: *Illicit Drug Use by Pregnant Women* (Jan. 1, 1990) 8, 16

Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, *Transforming Public Health Works: Targeting Causes of Health Disparities*, 46 THE NATION'S HEALTH 1 (2016). 13

Am. Soc'y of Addiction Med., *Definition of Addiction* (Apr. 19, 2011). 10

Am. Soc'y of Addiction Med., Policy, *Public Policy Statement on Substance Use, Misuse, and Use Disorders During and Following Pregnancy, with an Emphasis on Opioids* (Jan. 18, 2017). 8, 9, 10

B.J. Shelton & D.G. Gill, *Childbearing in Prison: A Behavioral Analysis*, 18 J. OBSTET. GYNECOL. NEONATAL NURS. 301 (1989)..... 22

B.J. Shelton et al., *Childbearing While Incarcerated*. 8 MCN AM. J. MATERN. CHILD NURS. 23 (1983)..... 22

C.E. Tracy, *Social Consequences of Substance Abuse Among Pregnant and Parenting Women*, 20 PEDIATR. ANN. 548 (1991)..... 19

Ctr. for the Evaluation of Risks to Human Reproduction, *Report of the NTP-DEHRA Expert Panel on the Reproductive & Developmental Toxicity of Amphetamine and Methamphetamine*, 74 BIRTH DEFECTS RES. B. DEV. REPROD. TOXICOL. 471 (2005)..... 12

Ctr. on Addiction & Substance Abuse, *SUBSTANCE ABUSE & THE AMERICAN WOMAN* 64 (1996)..... 19

D. Steinkraus, *Judge Frees Addict Mom*, J. TIMES (Racine, Wis.) (May 24, 2005)..... 24

D. Steinkraus, *Pregnant and Addicted – Hooked on OxyContin, Woman Remains Confined as She Seeks Help for Herself, Her Unborn Baby*, J. TIMES (Racine, Wis.) (May 12, 2005)..... 24

D. Steinkraus, *Pregnant, Addicted Woman Asks for Help, Gets Locked Up*, J. TIMES (Racine, Wis.) (May 11, 2005). 24

D.A. Frank et al., *Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure*, 285 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 1613 (2001)..... 11

D.S. Messinger et al., *The Maternal Lifestyle Study: Cognitive, Motor, and Behavioral Outcomes of Cocaine-Exposed and Opiate-Exposed Infants Through Three Years of Age*, 113 PEDIATRICS 1677 (2004)..... 12

E. Eckholm, *Case Explores Rights of Fetus Versus Mother*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 23, 2013..... 23

G.D. Helmbrecht & S. Thiagarajah, *Management of Addiction Disorders in Pregnancy*, 2 J. ADDICTION MED. 1 (2008)..... 11, 12

H. Pollack et al., *If Drug Treatment Works So Well, Why Are So Many Drug Users Incarcerated?*, in CONTROLLING CRIME: STRATEGIES AND TRADE-OFFS (Phil Cook et al. eds., 2011)..... 17

H.S. Bada et al., *Impact of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure on Child Behavior Problems Through School Age*, 119 PEDIATRICS e328 (2007). 12

J.F. Kelly, *Does It Matter How We Refer to Individuals with Substance-Related Conditions? A Randomized Study of Two Commonly Used Terms*, 21 INT. J. DRUG POLICY 202 (2010)..... 15

K. Burgess, *Comment: Protective Custody: Will It Eradicate Fetal Abuse and Lead to the Perfect Womb?*, 35 HOUS. L. REV. 227, 265–66 (1998). 18

L.H. Lu, *Effects of Prenatal Methamphetamine Exposure on Verbal Memory Revealed with fMRI*, 30 J. DEV. BEHAV. PEDIATR. 185 (2009); C. Derauf et al., *Neuroimaging of Children Following Prenatal Drug Exposure*, 20 SEMIN. CELL DEV. BIOL. 441 (2009). 14

L.M. Smith et al., *Prenatal Methamphetamine Use and Neonatal Neurobehavioral Outcome*, 30 NEUROTOXICOL. TERATOL. 20 (2008). 14

M.A. Jessup, *Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women*, 33 J. DRUG ISSUES 285 (2003). 18

M.L. Poland et al., *Punishing Pregnant Drug Users: Enhancing the Flight from Care*, 31 DRUG ALCOHOL DEPEND. 199 (1993). 18

M.M. van Gelder et al., *Characteristics of Pregnant Illicit Drug Users And Associations Between Cannabis Use and Perinatal Outcome in A Population-Based Study, National Birth Defects Prevention Study*, 109 DRUG ALCOHOL DEPEND. 243 (2010). 13

March of Dimes, Policy, *Policies and to Address Drug-Exposed Newborns* (Dec. 2014). 8

N.C. Goler et al., *Substance Abuse Treatment Linked with Prenatal Visits Improves Perinatal Outcomes: A New Standard*, 28 J. PERINATOL. 597 (2008). 20

Nat’l Perinatal Ass’n, Position Paper, *Substance Abuse among Pregnant Women* (Jun. 2012). 8

P. Moran et al., *Substance Misuse During Pregnancy: Its Effects and Treatment*, 20 FETAL MATERN. MED. REV. 1 (2009). 20

R. Stone, *Pregnant Women and Substance Use: Fear, Stigma, and Barriers to Care*, 3 HEALTH & JUSTICE 1, 3 (2015). 18

R.H. Kelly et al., *The Detection & Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders and Substance Use Among Pregnant Women Cared for in Obstetrics*, 158 AM. J. PSYCH. 213 (2001). 18

S.C. Roberts & A. Nuru-Jeter, *Women’s Perspectives on Screening for Alcohol and Drug Use in Prenatal Care*, 20 WOMENS HEALTH ISSUES 193 (2010). 17, 19

S. Kandall, *SUBSTANCE & SHADOW: WOMEN & ADDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES* 278-79 (1996). 19

Southern Reg’l Project on Infant Mortality, *A STEP TOWARD RECOVERY: IMPROVING ACCESS TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT FOR PREGNANT AND PARENTING WOMEN* 6 (1993). 17, 20

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., *Curriculum for Addiction Professionals (CAP): Level 1*. 20

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., *Methadone Treatment for Pregnant Woman*, Pub. No. SMA 06-4124 (2006). 12

T.J. Matthews & M.F. MacDorman, *Infant Mortality Statistics from the 2003 Period Linked Birth/Infant Death Data Set*, 62 NATL. VITAL STAT. REP. 1 (2006). 20

T.J. Matthews & M.F. MacDorman, *Infant Mortality Statistics from the 2013 Period Linked Birth/Infant Death Data Set*, 64 NATL. VITAL STAT. REP. 1 (2015). 20

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of the Surgeon General, *Facing Addiction in America: The Surgeon General’s Report on Alcohol, Drugs, and Health* (2016). 10

W. Chavkin, *Drug Addiction and Pregnancy: Policy Crossroads*, 80 AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH 483 (1990). 18

Wis. Med. Soc., Policy, *ALC-004: Mandatory Reporting of Unborn Child Abuse* (2017)..... 7
Wis. Med. Soc., Policy, *ALC-014: Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment (SBIRT) Services* (2017). 7
Wis. Med. Soc., Policy, *MCH-026: Alcohol, Tobacco, Drug Abuse and Pregnancy* (2017). 7
